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payment of 25 cents for the first four entries and. ten cents for
each subsequent entry on each ingtrument abstracted and 26
‘ecents for his certificate thereon, with a minimum fee of 25
cents, prov:ded that in each of the cases mentioned herein-
above, in any county having a population of over 500,000, the
fee in each such case shall be 50 centas.

Approved February 20, 1959.

CHAPTER 28—S8. F. No. 76
[Coded]

An aet relating to the rental of space in certain state
owned butldings to state departments and agencies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [16.012]  Rental of certain state owned
buildings. = The commissioner of administration may lease
portions of the state owned building located at 117 West Uni-
'Versfcy Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota, and the state owned build-
ing known as the centenmal building to state departments and
agencies and charge rent therefor on the basis of space.occu-
pied. Notwithstanding the provisions of ahy law to the con-
trary, all moneys collected as rent pursuant to the terms of this
section shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to
the account known as the general revenue fund '

Approved February 23, 1959.
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CHAPTER 29—S; F. No. 84
An act relating to mandatory requirements for processing
cheese; amending Minnesote Statutes 1957, Section 32.382.

Be it enacted by the Legislaturé-df the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Séction' 32.382, is
-amended to read: -~ :

32,382  Cheese; requirements in process. No person,
firm or corporation shall manufacture, transport, sell, offer,
or expose for sale or have in possession with intent to sell, -at
retail to a consumer any cheese which has not been' (a) manu-
‘factured from milk or milk produets which have been pasteur-
ized in accordance with sections 32.391 and 32.392 or (b)
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subjected to a heat treatment equivalent to pasteurization dur-
ing the process of manufacture or processing, or (c¢) subjected
to an aging process whereby it has been kept for at least 60
days after manufacture at a temperature not lower than 35
degrees Fahrenheit. Any cheese which has been made from
unpasteurized milk and which has been repackaged, handled
or processed in any manner $o as to obliterate or destroy its
date of manufacture shall be labeled to show the true date of
manufacture or in lieu thereof bear a statement that such
cheese is more than 60 days of age.

Approved February 23, 1959.

CHAPTER 30—S. F. No. 145
[Coded] |
An act relating to the accounting system of the state.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: -

Section 1. [6.211] State accounting system, policy.
In order to simplify the accounting system of the state, to fully
utilize modern methods of accounting, and to enable the gen-
eral books of account of the state to reflect expenditures and
revenues according to generally accepted practices in govern-
mental accounting, it is desirable to modify and change the
accounting system of the state in accordance with the provi-
siong of gsections 2, 8, and 4.

Sec. 2. [6.212] Bookkeeping accounts. Whenever a
provision of law now existing or hereafter enacted provides
for creating a fund in the state treasury into which are de-
posited certain revenues and out of which certain expendi-
tures are appropriated, the state auditor may consider the
creation of such fund as the creation of a bookkeeping account
in the general books of account of the state so as to reflect the
revenues deposited in the state treasury and credited to such
account and the expenditures appropriated from the state
treasury and charged to such account. This section is inap-
plicable to any fund created by the constitution or to any fund
required to be created in the state treasury by the provisions
of any federal law or a rule or regulation promulgated by a
federal authority pursuant thereto. '

See. 3. [6.213]  General revenue fund defined. The
term “general revenue fund” appearing in any existing or
hereafter enacted law relating to revenues deposited in or ex-
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